Implant survival after 10 years by department. Grey bar indicates national average. Red bars represent departments whose upper confidence
interval is below the national lower competence interval, i.e. departments which with 95% probability have poorer implant survival after 10
years than the average for the country. The primary operations were conducted during the most recent 10-year period.

80% 85% 90% 95% 100%

Östersund
Örnsköldsvik

Örebro
Ängelholm

Ystad
Växjö

Västerås
Västervik
Värnamo

Visby
Varberg
Uppsala

Uddevalla
Trelleborg

Torsby
Södertälje

Södersjukhuset
Säffle

Sundsvall
Sunderby (inklusive Boden)

SU/Östra
SU/Sahlgrenska

SU/Mölndal
Sophiahemmet

Sollefteå
Skövde
Skene

Skellefteå
Riket

Oskarshamn
Ortopediska Huset

Ortho Center Stockholm
Nyköping
Norrtälje

Norrköping
Motala (t o m 2009)

Mora
Malmö

Lycksele
Lund

Ljungby
Linköping

Lindesberg
Lidköping

Landskrona
Köping

Kungälv
Katrineholm

Karolinska/Solna
Karolinska/Huddinge

Karlstad
Karlskoga

Karlshamn
Kalmar

Jönköping
Hässleholm-Kristianstad

Hudiksvall
Helsingborg

Halmstad
Gävle

Gällivare
Falun

Falköping
Enköping

Eksjö
Danderyd

Carlanderska
Capio S:t Göran

Borås
Bollnäs

Alingsås
Aleris Spec.vård

Implantatöverlevnad efter 10 år
varje stapel representerar en klinik, primäroperation 2001-2010

Implant survival after 10 years
each bar represents a hospital, primary operation 2001-2010

Motala (up to 2009)

Sunderby (incl. Boden)

Nation

SWEDISH HIP  ARTHROPLASTY  REGISTER 2010

50

Co
py

rig
ht

©
 2

01
1

Sw
ed

ish
 H

ip
 A

rth
ro

pl
as

ty
 R

eg
ist

er

Number of revisions per diagnosis and number of previous revisions
primary THRs 1979-2010

Diagnosis at primary THR 0  1  2  > 2  Total Prop.

Primary osteoarthritis 20,065 73.9% 3,330 69.9% 645 64.2% 185 61.3% 24,225 73.0%

Fracture 2,374 8.7% 391 8.2% 77 7.7% 16 5.3% 2,858 8.6%

Inflammatory arthritis 2,113 7.8% 456 9.6% 131 13.0% 41 13.6% 2,741 8.3%

Childhood disease 1,358 5.0% 344 7.2% 83 8.3% 34 11.3% 1,819 5.5%

Tumour (malignancy) 53 0.2% 14 0.3% 5 0.5% 1 0.3% 73 0.2%

(missing) 224 0.8% 29 0.6% 4 0.4% 0 0.0% 257 0.8%

Total 27,134 100% 4,762 100% 1,004 100% 302 100% 33,202 100%

Idiopathic femoral head necrosis 627 2.3% 118 2.5% 32 3.2% 9 3.0% 786 2.4%

Secondary arthritis after trauma 220 0.8% 66 1.4% 24 2.4% 16 5.3% 326 1.0%

Secundary osteoarthritis 100 0.4% 14 0.3% 3 0.3% 0 0.0% 117 0.4%

Co
py

rig
ht

©
 2

01
1

Sw
ed

ish
 H

ip
 A

rth
ro

pl
as

ty
 R

eg
ist

er

Number of revisions per reason and number of previous revisions
primary THRs 1979-2010

Reason for revision 0  1  2  > 2  Total Prop.

Aseptic loosening 19,686 72.6% 2,856 60.0% 516 51.4% 112 37.1% 23,170 69.8%

Dislocation 2,352 8.7% 702 14.7% 190 18.9% 88 29.1% 3,332 10.0%

Deep infection 2,105 7.8% 596 12.5% 163 16.2% 72 23.8% 2,936 8.8%

Fracture 1,816 6.7% 391 8.2% 82 8.2% 13 4.3% 2,302 6.9%

Miscellaneous 84 0.3% 15 0.3% 2 0.2% 1 0.3% 102 0.3%

Secondary infection 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 2 0.0%

Total 27,134 100% 4,762 100% 1,004 100% 302 100% 33,202 100%

Technical error 591 2.2% 100 2.1% 28 2.8% 7 2.3% 726 2.2%

Implant fracture 397 1.5% 80 1.7% 18 1.8% 7 2.3% 502 1.5%

Pain only 103 0.4% 21 0.4% 4 0.4% 2 0.7% 130 0.4%
Co

py
rig

ht
©

 2
01

1
Sw

ed
ish

 H
ip

 A
rth

ro
pl

as
ty

 R
eg

ist
er

Number of revisions per year of revision and number of previous revisions
primary THRs 1979-2010

Year of revision 0  1  2  > 2  Total Prop.

1979-2005 20,501 75.6% 3,425 71.9% 648 64.5% 180 59.6% 24,754 74.6%

2006 1,247 4.6% 207 4.3% 55 5.5% 19 6.3% 1,528 4.6%

2007 1,286 4.7% 265 5.6% 58 5.8% 22 7.3% 1,631 4.9%

2008 1,297 4.8% 255 5.4% 80 8.0% 27 8.9% 1,659 5.0%

2009 1,430 5.3% 304 6.4% 81 8.1% 23 7.6% 1,838 5.5%

2010 1,373 5.1% 306 6.4% 82 8.2% 31 10.3% 1,792 5.4%

Total 27,134 100% 4,762 100% 1,004 100% 302 100% 33,202 100%

SWEDISH HIP  ARTHROPLASTY  REGISTER 2010

51

Number of revisions per reason and time to revision
first revision only, primary THRs 1979-2010

Reason for revision 0 – 3 år 4 – 6 år  > 10 år Total Prop.

Aseptic loosening 2,940 40.6% 3,790 80.3% 5,523 85.4% 7,433 85.4% 19,686 72.6%

Dislocation 1,488 20.5% 279 5.9% 249 3.8% 336 3.9% 2,352 8.7%

Deep infection 1,572 21.7% 236 5.0% 167 2.6% 130 1.5% 2,105 7.8%

Fracture 517 7.1% 270 5.7% 391 6.0% 638 7.3% 1,816 6.7%

Technical error 531 7.3% 26 0.6% 19 0.3% 15 0.2% 591 2.2%

Implant fracture 63 0.9% 95 2.0% 113 1.7% 126 1.4% 397 1.5%

Pain only 79 1.1% 12 0.3% 3 0.0% 9 0.1% 103 0.4%

Miscellaneous 55 0.8% 12 0.3% 5 0.1% 12 0.1% 84 0.3%

Total 7,245 100% 4,720 100% 6,470 100% 8,699 100% 27,134 100%

7 – 10 år

Co
py

rig
ht

©
 2

01
1

Sw
ed

ish
 H

ip
 A

rth
ro

pl
as

ty
 R

eg
ist

er

Number of revisions per type of fixation at primary THR and year of revision
first revision only, primary THRs 1979-2010

Type of fixation at primary THR 1979-2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 Total

Cemented 17,107 931 962 971 1,060 1,021 22,052

Uncemented 1,774 139 146 139 150 141 2,489

Reversed hybrid 132 32 39 58 51 74 386

(missing) 528 17 14 13 11 11 594

Total 20,501 1,247 1,286 1,297 1,430 1,373 27,134

Resurfacing implant 18 7 10 16 16 15 82

Prop.

81.3%

9.2%

1.4%

0.3%

2.2%

100%

Hybrid 942 121 115 100 142 111 1,531 5.6%

Co
py

rig
ht

©
 2

01
1

Sw
ed

ish
 H

ip
 A

rth
ro

pl
as

ty
 R

eg
ist

er

Number of revisions per reason and year of revision
first revision only, primary THRs 1979-2010

Reason for revision 1979-2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 Total Prop.

Aseptic loosening 15,397 874 829 816 912 858 19,686 72.6%

Dislocation 1,504 149 179 190 169 161 2,352 8.7%

Implant fracture 310 15 14 16 25 17 397 1.5%

Pain only 66 7 7 8 8 7 103 0.4%

Miscellaneous 53 3 8 2 7 11 84 0.3%

Total 20,501 1,247 1,286 1,297 1,430 1,373 27,134 100%

Technical error 464 8 19 29 36 35 591 2.2%

Deep infection 1,520 84 111 110 141 139 2,105 7.8%

Fracture 1,187 107 119 126 132 145 1,816 6.7%

Co
py

rig
ht

©
 2

01
1

Sw
ed

ish
 H

ip
 A

rth
ro

pl
as

ty
 R

eg
ist

er

SWEDISH HIP  ARTHROPLASTY  REGISTER 2010

52

Aseptisk lossning
kumulativ revisionsfrekvens

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31

years postoperatively

pe
rc

en
t r

ev
ise

d
(%

)

1995 1991 1987
1983 1979

Alla diagnoser och orsaker
kumulativ revisionsfrekvens

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31

years postoperatively

pe
rc

en
t r

ev
ise

d
(%

)

1995 1991 1987
1983 1979

Co
py

rig
ht

©
 2

01
1

Sw
ed

ish
 H

ip
 A

rth
ro

pl
as

ty
 R

eg
ist

er

Co
py

rig
ht

©
 2

01
1

Sw
ed

ish
 H

ip
 A

rth
ro

pl
as

ty
 R

eg
ist

er

Djup infektion
kumulativ revisionsfrekvens

0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1,0

1,2

1,4

1,6

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31

years postoperatively

pe
rc

en
t r

ev
ise

d
(%

)

1995 1991 1987

1983 1979

Co
py

rig
ht

©
 2

01
1

Sw
ed

ish
 H

ip
 A

rth
ro

pl
as

ty
 R

eg
ist

er

Luxation
kumulativ revisionsfrekvens

0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1

1,2

1,4

1,6

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31

years postoperatively

pe
rc

en
t r

ev
ise

d
(%

)

1995 1991 1987

1983 1979

Co
py

rig
ht

©
 2

01
1

Sw
ed

ish
 H

ip
 A

rth
ro

pl
as

ty
 R

eg
ist

er

All diagnoses and all reasons
cumulative frequency of revision

Aseptic loosening
cumulative frequency of revision

Deep infection
cumulative frequency of revision

Dislocation
cumulative frequency of revision

1.6

1.4

1.2

1.0

0.8

0.6

0.4

0.2

1.6

1.4

1.2

1.0

0.8

0.6

0.4

0.2

SWEDISH HIP  ARTHROPLASTY  REGISTER 2010

53

Alla cementerade implantat
alla diagnoser och alla orsaker

90

92

94

96

98

100

0 2 4 6 8 10

years postoperatively

pe
rc

en
t n

ot